### **FORM 54**

## [See Rule 150(a) and (2)] Accident Information Report

- 1. Name of the police station: Kalimpong PS
- 2. CR No. / Traffic Accident report: Kalimpong P.S Case No- 68/23 Dtd 03/06/23 U/S 279/338 IPC
- **3. Date, time and place of the accident**: On 03/06/23 at 20:10 hrs in front of Kodak Studio at Thanadara PS &District: Kalimpong
- 4. Name and full address of the Injured /deceased:

Injured: - Robert Lepcha & Martha Lepcha PS & Dist Kalimpong.

- **5. Name of the hospital to which they were removed**: Kalimpong District hospital, Kalimpong
- 6. Registration Number of vehicle and the type of the vehicle: Unknown
- 7. Driving Licence particulars:
- (a) Name and address of the driver: NIL
- (b) Driving licence number and date of expiry: Not Found.
- (c) Address of the issuing authority: ----
- (d) Badge No in case of public service vehicle: N/A
- 8. Name and address of the owner of the vehicle at the time of the accident :- Unknown
- 9. Name and address of the Insurance Company with whom the vehicle was insured and the particulars of the Divisional Officer of the said insurance company: NIL
- 10. Number of Insurance Policy/Insurance Certificate and the date of validity of the Insurance Policy/Insurance Certificate: NIL
- 11. Registration particulars of the vehicle (class of vehicles): NIL
- 12. Route Permit Particulars: NIL
- 13. Action taken, if any, and the result thereof: Started Kalimpong PS Case No. NIL.

To, The Inspector in change, Kalimpong Police Station, Kalimpong - 734 301

Sub: Complain regarding read traffic accident against unknown rider.

With due respect and humble submission &, Rumlen Lepcha Sty/ Madam, (age 19), Son of Mr. Robert Lepcha, of 8th Mile Mongbol Busty Kalimpong. would like to inform you that my father namely Robert Lepcha and mother namely Martha Lepcha owns a restaurant named and styled as 'Rumus', situated at Big Will Mart. Further on the night of 1st June 2023 after closing the restaurant; both of my parents were returning home in a scooly bearing registration no. WB79 B1595

Ntorq (green) & on reaching in front of Kodak Studio' situated at Thana Dana, one unknown motorcycle, Pulsar (Black & Blue) suspected to be in a drunken state coming from Novelty Cinema Hall and approaching Kalimpong Police Station, all of a sudden came in wrong direction and dashed our scooty from the right side in between 21:00 hours to 21 : 40 hours and fled away from the spot. As a result both of my parents who were riding on the same scooly sustained major injuries on their right leg with 9 stitches, sprain in ankles. and wounds on their knee. Immediately with the help of local people and some passer by they were rushed to Kalimpong District Haspital, where both of them got admitted and went for necessary medical Trendment. As directed by On Duly Medical Doctor. (My father being admitted at bed no. 20 suggest ward further discharged on 3th June 2023 at 1 PM and mother presently at bed no. 12

Under above circums tances & request you to take surgical ward) necessary legal action against the said rider. Your early cooperation is highly solicited.

Thank You Accorded 03/16/2023 at about 20: 10 the vide tog & 6.04 No: 130 at: 03/06/2023 & statul Kallyg & Care No. 30 7.023 OPPO A15

Yours faithfully, Runlen Lepcha. 98325 82245

West Dengal Form No. 27 FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 1968
Talimpris Ps Kalimpris Ven 2023 PIR No 68/2023 Date 03/06/2023
Dist T.V.C. Sections 279 /333 mare Sections
Out Others Acts & Sections
01 06 2023 Date To.
Time Period 1 Time From 200 21: 40 tus
03 06 2023 Time 20 - 1
(b) Information received at P.S. Date
(c) General Diary Reference - Untry Notx). 130 Time William / Orall - William / Oral
Place of Occurrence, tay Direction and Distance from P.S. 200 Med Deat (Deat No.
The on of Coar MINION
Than Dara man W. Kalinyma
(e) In case ourside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S
KUNTEN LEPOTO
tobert Lepera
(d) Nationality
(c) Passport No
(1) Occupation B' Vallagers
(1) Occupation St Mile Mongdol Bruty B: Kalingryf-
Freques of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Notorcycle Model: Pulson (Black & Blue)
The Mikroun Motorcycae 17000, 1000
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information —
1
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):   N
Total value of properties stolen / involved
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The projectal worthan complaint submitted
Loy conglannet which we being treated as F. S.R., as attraled her with the
Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the
SI Lierdup Gyako Stuta 1 10 take up
investigation / directed ST Live dup Gyako Stutta to take up investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. Valiup ong VS. on point of
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to the Complainant / investigation Filk read over to the Complainant / investigation Filk read over to the Complainant /
The result of the result of the control of the cont
Informant tire of cost. Seen & filed
Informant tree of cost.  Seen & filed  Analytic Charles Charle
Paule 16/20-2 MCKer Station
Puede 16 202 1/C Kalimpong P.S. Signature of the Officer-in-Charge Folicy Station  14. Signature / Thumb impression De 14. 06. 22 P.S.
Paule 16/20-2 MCKer Station

# GORKHALAND TERRITORIAL ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT HOSPITAL, KALIMPONG INJURY REPORT

PART - I	INJURY REP		Original
1. Full name (in block letters)	MARTHA	cepcha.	
Age35yrs,	Sex <i>F</i>	Religio	nCHRISTIAN,
I.D. Mark			
2. Father's Name/Husband's Name			
3. Full Address 8# MIC	E, Mongher	buty, 1	Calmpay
4. Brought by (Name, Relation, A	ddraee) 2 800	Rumlen	69 cha
	duress)	•••••••	
5. Date and time of injury sustain			
6. Address of the place of incider	nce / occurrence	Near Ti	nana Dhan , Kaling my
7 Print history of the access to		_ A/H/0	RTA.
7. Brief history of the case as sta	J Renter	Legha, Jeghiy	he was viding
		Run	len Kopcha. re/LTI of the patient/party)
		(Signatur	e / LTI of the patient / party)
<u>OPIN</u>	ION OF THE M	EDICAL OF	FICER
PART - II	251	p v an	140/00
1. General Condition: Pulse	/ mint, Respirat	tionmint,	B.PmmHg
Conscious/Semiconscious/Un	conscious/Stupurous	s/Orinted/Disorie	ented (tick / )
Any other (Violent/alcoholic bre			
Types of injury (whether a cu     On which part of the body inf	t/bruise/abrasion/cor licted/affected (Speci	fy)PL	ant aspect)  cut infig.
4. Number of such injury			
5. Size of each injury in inches	(length x breadth x de	epth)	
3. 0120 01 0d011111141 y			
<ol> <li>Whether Old/Fresh</li> <li>Condition of such injuries gangrenous or otherwise).</li> <li>Nature of Injury: SIMPLE / 0</li> </ol>	A TANK TANK TO A	' -1' /Dlo	ading/not bleeding/ intected/
8. Nature of Injury : SIMPLE /	GRIVEOUS (tick /)		
9. By what kind of weapon infl	icted/ Sharp/ blunt/ g	un/ any other etc	.) Of admited to
40 Whather the nation is adr	nitted/referred/disch	arged after first	aid
	755A7552025898503J		Sna:
Dated: 57 / 56 / 2223 Time: 10:50 am/pm		Si	gnature of the Medical Officer (Full Name in Brock Letters)
Time :lo : 50 am/pm		D	R SUBTANKAR PAUL

# GORKHALAND TERRITORIAL ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT HOSPITAL, KALIMPONG INJURY REPORT

PART - I	INJURY REPORT	Original
1. Full name (in block letters	) ROBERT LEPCHA	-
Age3 6	Sex <sup>M</sup> Religion	CHRISTIAN
I.D. Mark		
2. Father's Name/Husband'	's Name	
3. Full Address 3. 8th	MILE, KALIMPONG	
MEN	9B.L BUSTY.	
4. Brought by (Name, Relati	ion, Address) 7 SON, RUMLENT	Lepcha
***************************************		
5. Date and time of injury su	stained 07 . 06 . 2 . 2 . 2 . 3 , ~ 9 :	25 PM
6. Address of the place of in	cidence / converses 7 News Than	Dhara.
	cidence/occurrence] Near Than	almeone
7. Brief history of the case of	o ototad bulba a maria da Alul R	. T. A
As les statem	is stated by the patient / party A   H   R  the graph Rumber Lepche, h  his Mother t Father t get	
a scooly =	his Mother & Father & got	hit he
BIKE.		7
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Runlen Le	bohas
	(Signature / L	TI of the patient / party)
01		
PART - II	PINION OF THE MEDICAL OFFICE	<u>ER</u>
	e/ mint, Respirationmint, B.P	130/96 mmlla
Conscious/Semiconscious	s/Unconscious/Stupurous/Orinted/Disoriented	(tick /)
	c breath/gait/pupils etc.)	
	a cut/bruise/abrasion/contusion/Laceration/bu	
3. On which part of the body	y inflicted/affected (Specify)	b Cut . I min
	0	
	٥1	
	nes (length x breadth x depth)	
<ol><li>Condition of such injugangrenous or otherwis</li></ol>	inflicted/ Sharp/ blunt/ gun/ any other etc.)	not bleeding' infected
8. Nature of Injury: SIMPLI	E/GRIVEOUS (tick /)	
9. By what kind of weapon	inflicted/ Sharp/ blunt/ gun/ any other etc.)	0 1 - 1 10
10. Whether the patient is a	admitted/referred/discharged after first aid	Pt almited to
		0.
		Bany Officer

Signature of the Medical Officer

(Full Name in Block Letters)

DR. SUBHANKAK PAUL

## CHARGE SHEET / FINAL REPORT

(Under Section 173 Cr.P.C.)

## IN THE COURT OF Ld. CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, KALIMPONG.

1. 2. 3.		ort/Charge Sh			FIR No 68/23 8023	Date 07/10/23
4.	i) Act	*	IPC		Section - 279	9/338
	ii) Act				. Section IPC.	
	iii) Act				Section	•
	iv) Othe	er Acts and Se	ctions			
5.	Type of Fir	al Report: C	harge She	et/Untrac	ed/Unoccurre	d/ Not Charge
	Sheeted fo	r want of evide	ence	F	INAL REPORT	
6.					Mistake of Law	1
	congnizab	e / Civil natur	e			
7.	If Supplem	entary or Orig	inal	Orig	inal	
8.						ip Gyatso Bhutia
9.					umlen Lepcha	= -
		s / Husband's			-	
10.					was informed o	of the result-
	07/10/2023	_				
11.	Detail of Pr	operties / Arti	icles / Doc	uments r	ecovered / Sei	zed during
5000E					an be attached	

Sl. No l	Property Description 2	Estimated Valued (in RS) 3	P.S. Property Register No 4	From whom/where Recovered or Seized 5	Disposal 6
			N'	L —	

- 11. A Number of accused persons charge-sheeted:
  - B Number of accused persons not charge-sheeted:

### 12. Particulars of accused charge-sheeted:

13.

•	27727	
i)	NAME	
ii)	FATHER'S /HUSBAND'S NAME	
iii)	DATE/ YEAR OF BIRTH	
iv)	SEX	
v)	NATIONALITY	
vi)	RELIGION	
vii)	WHETHER SC / ST	
viii)	OCCUPATION	
IX)	ADDRESS	
X)	PROVISIONAL CRIMINAL NO	
XI)	REGULAR CRIMINAL NO	
XII)	DATE OF ARREST	
XIII)	DATE OF RELEASE ON BAIL	
XIV)	DATE ON WHICH FORWARDED TO	
	COURT	
XV)	UNDER ACTS AND SECTIONS	
XVI)	NAME (S) AND ADDRESS (ES)OF	
	SURETIES	
XVII)	PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS WITH	
*******	CASE REFERENCE	
XVIII)	FORWARDED/BAILED BY	
	POLICE/UNDER POLICE CUSTODY/	
	BAILED BY COURT/IN JUDICIAL	,
	CUSTODY/ ABSCONDING /	
	PROCLAIMED OFFENDER:	

(Attach Separate sheet, if necessary) Praticulars of accused persons not charge-sheeted (suspected): i) Name ii) Father's/Husband's Name iii) Date/Year of Birth..... iv) v). Nationality: vi). Religion: vii) Whether SC / ST: viii) Occupation: ix). Address: x). Provisional Criminal No: xi) Suspicion Approved: Yes/No xii) Forwarded/Bailed by Police/Under Police Custody/ Bailed by Court/In Judicial Custody/ Absgonding / Proclaimed Offender:..... xiii) Under Acts and section: .... xiv) Any special remarks including reasons for not charge-sheeting .....

### (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

14 Particulars of witnesses to be examined:

17.	I articulars of with	Cooco to De Caurin	iica.			
Sl./ No	Name	Father's/Husband' s name	Date/Year of birth	Occupation	Address	Type of evidence to
1	2	3	4	5	6	be tendered 7
					1	140
				_		

15. I.P.C.	If F.R. is false, indicate action taken or proposed to be taken u/s 182/211
16.	Result of laboratory analysis

17. Brief facts of the case: The brief fact of the case in brief is that on 03/06/23 at about 20:10 hrs one Rumlen Lepcha S/o Robert Lepcha of 8th Mile, Mongbol Busty, PS Kalimpong came to PS and submitted a written complaint to the effect that on 01/06/23 at about 21:00 hrs while his parents were returning to home riding on their two-wheeler (Scooty WB 79B 1595) after closing their restaurant, that time one unknown person riding one twowheeler (Model Pulsar, black & blue colour) coming towards Thana Dara area near Kodak Studio riding in a negligent manner dashed the Scooty and his parents and they sustained serious injuries on their legs. At present his mother is still under medical treatment at Kalimpong District Hospital. Over this complaint Started Kalimpong PS above reference case and endorsed to me for its Investigation

Despatched at ......a.m./p.m.

Signature of the investigation Submitting the Final Report/ChargeSheet

Name Lhendup Gyatso Bhutia S.I of Police KPG PS Rank

Date 07/10/2023

Forwarded S. Gh 07.10.2023

Inspector in-charge Kalimponn Police Station. Dist Kalimpond

During investigation of the case I have visited the PO prepared a rough sketch map of the PO with its index , Examined available witnesses as well as the victims of the case and recorded their statement U/S 161 CrPC, checked the CCTV footage of the in an around the place of occurrence but could not identified the offending motor bike, engaged source to collect the information of the offending motor bike, but could not found any details of the offending bike, collect the injury report of the victim namely Martha Lepcha (35/F) W/O Robert Lepcha of 8th mile Mongbol Busty PS & Dist Kalimpong. And Robert Lepcha (36/M) S/O P.T Lepcha of 8th mile Mongbol Busty PS & Dist Kalimpong. From the dist hospital Kalimpong, in this case I have tried my entire label best to un earth the miscreant involve in this case but all are in vain.

During investigation I have consult the case with I/C Kalimpong PS and after going through the merits and demerits of the case I/C Kalimpong PS direct me to submit the final form in this case .

Therefore I am submitting the Final report in this case as true vide Kalimpong PS Final Report no 153/23 Dated 07/10/23 U/S 279/338 IPC. Keeping the view in mind if any clue arises in near future the case will be re-open. Complainant has been the result of the case. Closed the case diary as well as investigation of the case

Submitted

(SI Lhendup Gyatso Bhutia)

Kalimpong P.S. Date 07/10/2023.